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The Appeal

This is an appeal (“the Appeal”) by the BPA against a series of decisions (“the
Decisions”) made on 5 and 6™ September 2012 by an International Jury (“II””) of the
IFDS during the three-person keelboat (Sonar) Sailing competition (“the
Competition™) at the London 2012 Paralympic Games (“the Event™). The Decisions
resulted in a 4 point penalty (“the Penalty”). In absence of the Penalty the British
team would have won the Bronze medal for the Event. In consequence of the Penalty

the Bronze medal was awarded to the Norwegian team. .

The Parties

The British Paralympic Association (“BPA” or “the Appellant”) is the governing body
(“NOC”) for British Paralympic Sport. The International Association for Disabled
Sailing (“IFDS™ or the “First Respondent™) is the international governing body for
disabled saﬂmg The Norwegian Olympic and Paralympic Committee and
Confederation of Sports (“NIF” or “the Second Respondent™) is the governing body
for Norwegian Olympic and Paralympic Sport (“NOC”), and was joined as a party to
represent the Norwegian team because of the potential effect on the latter’s standing if -

the appeal succeeded.

The Basic Facts

Background

- The Sonar class of boat is a 3 person keelboat whose hull is manufactured from glass

reinforced plastic with an external Gel coat finish. It is 7.0 metres long (23 feet) and

2.4 metres in beam (7 feet 10 inches). Its mainsail area is 18.2 square metres (196
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square feet) and its jib sail area is 5 square metres (54 square feet). The Sonar has
featured as a full Paralympic Class since the Sydney Olympics in 2000.

The 3 person crew competing in the Sonar class at the Event for the Paralympics GB
Team (“the GBR Sonar Team”) were: John Robertson (helm and skipper) Stephen
Thomas (crew) and Hannah Stodel (crew). Their coach was Mark Rushall. Their
bosun was Simon Hiscocks, himself a former Olympic sailor and specialist in boat
preparation. Their manager Wwas Stephen Park. The GBR Sonar team had represented
Great Britain at the 2004 and 2008 Paralympics.

Dming the Event, the Sailing disciplines took place within Portland Harbour. 14
boats contested ﬁe competition regatta for the Sonar class, each representing a
separate national Paralympic committee.

The competition format was a series of 11 races to be sailed during the period 1- 6
September 2012. For the first 10 races each of the boats were to take part, with the
final nicdal race (race 11) would involve the top ten placed boats only.

In fact, a lack of wind caused the cancellation of the final medal race.

During the course of the competition, the Sonar boats were normally to remain in the
water. Accordingly, checks of the condition of the boats would normally be made
from within the water on a daily basis by support personnel such as a bosun.

September 4th

At approximately 08.30, on 4 Septeniber 2012, Mr Hiscocks, ‘swam the boat’, in
order to carry out a routine check for damage and to wipe down the GBR Sonar Boat
(“the GBR Boat”), in the water with a cleaning rag.

During the course of his inspection, Mr Hiscocks found roughness indicating damage

to the keel of the boat.
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After the day’s sailing in accordance with the SI Rules, Mr Hiscocks completed an
(obviously misdated) written Equipment Replacement Request (“ERR™) asking for
“Permission to lift GBR damage to the keel” and providing the reason “There appear.;'
to be damage to the bottom of the keel”.

The ERR was submitted to the Equipment Inspection Committee (“EIC”) and
approved by Mr Eugene R. Hinkel, the American International Measurer (“IM”) and
International Technical Officer for the Sonar Class, (who did not howevgr sign the
ERR form until at 17.45). -

At around 1543 hours Ms Gilly Foulds from the EIC’s office telephoned
Mr Hiscocks and informed him that permission had been granted to haul out the boat.
At approximately 15.45 hours, an EIC Representative also informed Ms Gemma
Suggitt, the Beach Master, of the haul out permission, and she arranged for the crane
driver to undertake the operation.

At approximately 16.20-30 hours, the boat was hauled outvof the water by crane and
placed on the hard standing area, which the Beach Master then cordoned oﬁ

At or about that time, Mr Hinkel attended to inspect the boat together with
Mr Hiscocks. Mr Park was also present. Some damage; evinced by dih1p]ing, along
the bottom and up the starboard sfde of the keel, was identiﬁe_d.

Mr Hinkel orally authorised Mr Hiscocks to proceed with repairing the keel and gave
him éome advice as to how best to do so. The terms upon which such authorisation
was given is an issue in this appeal.

By about 17.30-40 hours, Mr Hiscocks had completed the repairs and was wiping the

keel off. The extent to which such wiping was carried out on areas of the keel other
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than those repaired is also in issue in this appeal but there is no issue that other areas
of the keel were wiped to some extent.

At this moment Mr Hinkel returned and called out to Mr Hiscocks, saying “You can’t
do that”. Nevertheless, Mr Hiscocks continued to wipe the keel (“the incident”).
There is no issue in this appeal as to the substance of that reported instruction,
although there are issues as to how Mr Hiscocks interpreted it, what else was said by
Mr Hinkel, and the nature of Mr Hiscock’s reaction.

After leaving Mr Hiscocks, Mr Hinkel passed the GB team container and had a brief
discussion with Mr Rushall and Mr Park. Mr Hinkel expressed his displeasure that he
had told Mr Hiscocks to ‘stop wiping the keel’ but that the latter had continued to
wipe it. Mr Hinkel felt that his instructions had not been followed. Mr Hinkel stated
that as he was being observed by Bas Edmonds, a GBR International Technical
Officer during the repair process, he felt it necessary to submit a report to the IJ since
if he did not Mr Edmonds, who had aiready been at odds over Mr Hinkel’s
interpretation' and application of the measurement rules might suggest that he was
“not doing his job properly”.

At about 17.45 Mr Hinkel recorded his version on the obverse side of the ERR (*’the

document’’).

“The Sonar was lifted for instructions and there were some small holes in
bottom of keel and 3 on star side up toward oft edge perhaps 200mm from
edge. Permission was granted to repair but only those areas and said not to
wipe down either hull or keel.

I observed from a distance and noted the whole keel was wiped down with a
rag. I went to Simon and told him to stop as only the repair area could be
touched. He kept wiping the whole keel including the port side — I said stop
twice more and he would not stop.

This was against the permission granted.”
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At about 19.00 Ralph Roberts, the International Jury Chairman, Mr Pat Healy, its
Vice-Chairmari, and Alan Baser, its Secretary, met with Mr Hinkel in the common
area -of the jury offices. Mr Roberts and Mr Healy decided that the Report, the
accuracy of whose contents were then confirmed to them by Mr Hinkel, disclosed
possible breaches of tﬁe SI Rules. Mr Roberts then asked Mr Healy to write and file a
protest against the GBR Sonar Team under RRS 60.3.
At 19.30 Notice of Intent of the IJ (which served as the Protest Committee at the
event) to Protest the GBR Boat under S1, 3.1 and S1.27 was posted on the Official
Notice Board. It indicated that the hearing would take place at the end of racing time
on 5 September 2012.
At 20.08 Mr Healy drafted the Protest against the GBR Boat referring to breaches of
Sailing Instruction (“SI”) S1.3.1 and S1.27.
The Protest described the incident as follows:
“Based upon a written report by the chairman of the Equipment Inspection
Committee, GBR was given permission to haul their boat to make repairs to

their keel. The chairman reported that he observed additional work being
done and the keel being cleaned. When told to stop the shipwright did not.”

September Sth
Before 8 the Protest form was collected by Mr Park who had also seen the posting on

the official Notice Board.

Later on the same morning, the British team and Mr Park discussed how to deal with
the protest. It was agreed ti1at the best tactic was not to take issue with Mr Hinkel’s
document but instead to be conciliatory. In consequence Mr Park would represent the
British Team and call no evidence to dispute Mr Hinkel’s version of events but rather

apologise for any misunderstanding.
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During the main part of the day Races 8, 9 and 10 took place.

326 Between approximately 15.15 and 16.30 the hearing of Protest No.21 (so identified by

327

its place in the sequence of protests during the event) took place. The IJ consisted of

Mr Roberts, Dr Lynne Beal (who acted as scribe in writing up the Report on this and

subsequent protests involving the GBR Boat); Mr Azzoug, Mr Sleutel and

Mr Valentino. Mr Healy, a US citizen, excused himself on the basis that the outcome

of Protest 21 might work to the advantage of the US team, given the then standings of

the various teams.

Mr Park read out a statement from his iPad:

“]. Apologies that we are here taking up everyone’s time this evening. We feel

®)

(©
@
(@)

bad that GBR are in the room having to defend our actions, especially for
this one off the water issue. Apologies to Gene that GBR has put you in
the position where you felt obliged to report our Bosun’s actions to the
Jury. We acknowledge that you strive hard to ensure there is fair racing
across the fleet.

GBR do not dispute the report as provided by the Measurer to the Jury.
GBR would like to offer the following mitigation:

the verbal instructions of the Measurer were that the keel could be dried
and repaired, however the hull was not to be touched. .

the hull was lified in the crane and the Measurer chose to stay and observe
the work. In an effort to effect the repair as quickly as possible, for
convenience of all involved, the GBR Bosun used the simplest and quickest
method available.

the hull was clean when it was lifted.

the hull is cleaned every morning before racing.

the Bosun did wipe the keel following the repair, fo remove standing dust

. & debris ... being primarily on the bottom of the keel.

both sides of the keel were wiped, as there was repair debris on both sides,
due to the repair being primarily on the bottom of the keel.




































































































































